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Public Questions and EDC Response 
 

EDC Board 21 September 2016 
 

The following questions and responses can also be found on the Corporation’s 

website at www.ebbsfleetdc.org.uk 

 

 

Relating to Item 2a) Interim CEO’s Strategic Report    

Q1:  What is the Status of the EGC Master Plan? The original intent to produce a 

Supplementary Planning Document for Local Authorities to approve and adopt has 

been replaced by a Master Plan Implementation Framework. Since EDC do not have 

Plan Making Powers, how will it be adopted under Local Authority procedures?   

Answer:  Following the launch of the Implementation Framework at the public 

open days in October, the intention is for it to be adopted by EDC, and then 

submitted to GBC, DBC and KCC for endorsement.   

This adoption by EDC and endorsement by the relevant authorities will enable the 

Framework to be considered as a material consideration in future planning 

applications, and will help to inform subsequent plan-making and policy development 

by local authorities for the Ebbsfleet area.   

 

Q2: Will EDC or partners be participating in the DBC Development Plan Policies 

(DPP) Examination commencing on 18th October 2016?  Pre-submission 

representations were made by EDC, Land Securities, Ebbsfleet Investment (GP) 

Ltd., Lafarge, Anglo American, Swanscombe Developments LLP, Tarmac Cement & 

Lime Ltd and LRCH. Will the opportunity be taken to seek a reference to the Master 

Plan in the DPP?  

Answer: We work very closely with DBC and are continuing to engage with 

them as part of DPP examination, although we currently have no plans to attend the 

hearings.  We expect the Implementation Framework will be used in the preparation 

of the forthcoming DBC Local Plan (which is due to commence in the coming 

months), and any reference to the Framework would be best placed in that 

document.    
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Q3: Can and will the EDC allocate land within its holding for the potential 

relocation of PMG businesses, bearing in mind that many of them are totally 

unsuitable to be accommodated in Enterprise Area units due to either financial or 

environmental constraints? In view of the fact that employment land in north Kent is 

in such short supply, will any such land be reserved strictly for the use of PMG 

businesses should the London Paramount project proceed? 

Answer: The EDC is seeking to work with land owners and local authority 
partners to bring forward more land for employment uses, recognising the shortage 
of such provision in this area. We will not be able to restrict the use of such land to 
particular businesses but are keen to make local businesses aware of these 
opportunities as they arise.  

 
 
 
Q4: In view of recent board changes at LRCH, the long history of failing to submit 
Companies House returns and file accounts on time, it's heavy investment 
commitment of over £250 million just to get to planning, and the preferential 
treatment it is giving to the London Paramount plans, has EDC or DCLG ever 
undertaken a due diligence assessment of LRCH and associated companies in order 
to assess the likelihood of the scheme ever coming forward and the company being 
able to meet its liabilities? 
 
Q5: If not, how does EDC know it is not wasting taxpayer's money and impeding 
business growth at the Northfleet Industrial Estates and protecting the site from other 
more viable and economically advantageous uses?  
 
Answer (to Q4&5): We continue to work with LRCH to ensure that their emerging 
plans are consistent with our own plans and proposals. The site for the proposed 
London Paramount Resort has been agreed with the Secretary of State and it is the 
Secretary of State who will determine any planning application. 

 
 
 
 
 
Q6: In view of the uncertainty of the timescales of the London Paramount DCO 
Application, if it is not submitted by the end of June 2017 will EDC raise this matter 
with DCLG and encourage them to get LRCH to commit to a final fixed timetable 
and, if not adhered to, will EDC request that DCLG withdraws the DCO status so that 
both EDC and PMG can look to the future without having all the uncertainty hanging 
over them for an unspecified period? 
 

Answer: The EDC will continue to engage with PINS, DCLG and LRCH on the 

emerging proposals for Paramount at every opportunity in order to positively work 

with the timescales as set out by the DCO process.  
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Relating to Item 2b) Communications      

Q7: When will the Master Plan documents be on the Website?  Is it correct that 

the only Public event publicising the whole Master Plan is for 4 hours at the Millbrook 

Garden Centre on Saturday 24th September and other displays will be of only those 

parts of the Master Plan local to the event venue?  What hand-outs and comment 

invitations will be available online and at events?  

 

Answer:  We plan to launch the Implementation Framework online to coincide 

with the first public open day on October 1st. We plan to create a new section on the 

website for the Framework, and are currently translating the Framework into 

dedicated webpages.  Visitors to the website will also be able to download a full PDF 

version of the Framework from the website.  

 

We shall provide the same presentation material at all 5 open day events, which 

covers the entire Framework for the full Ebbsfleet area.  The locations have been 

chosen to reflect the 4 strategic development areas within the Framework, with a 5th 

event at Ebbsfleet International Train Station (to engage with commuters and rail 

users).   

 

The website is being updated to provide the opportunity for the ongoing commentary 

on the Implementation Framework, and there will also be a number of ways to 

comment at the open days, either verbally or through submission cards.  

 

Relating to Item 3 Chief Planning Officer’s Report 

Q8: When was the Agenda for first Planning Committee in 6 months put online and 

when were the Papers available?  

Answer:  Planning committee agendas are posted on the EDC website 1 week 

before the meeting. The agenda for the 21st September 2016 meeting was therefore 

online from Wednesday 14th September 2016 

 

Q9:  Will the application for a 14 m high ‘dam’, to replace the footbridge across 

Craylands Gorge, go to Planning Committee?  

Answer: The statutory determination date for the planning application for the 

replacement footbridge is 20th October 2016. The application is still being considered 

and the consultation period for the application is currently still running and therefore 

it is not possible to confirm whether or not the application will be reported to planning 

committee at this stage, and if it is reported to committee, which meeting it would be 

considered at. All planning applications start as being delegated decisions made by 

the Chief Planning Officer and generally only larger or complex schemes get 

reported to Planning Committee unless the scheme is called in by a member of the 

committee. 
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Relating to Item 4 Finance Director’s Report 

     

Q10: The £310 m budget, spread over 5 years, is for forward funding on the basis 

that 75% is recoverable over a 20-25- year period. How will that be collected? Will 

the Corporation own any land, buildings or businesses?  

Answer:  EDC do anticipate acquiring land and buildings for housing or 

commercial development. Where it does, recovery of the EDC investment is likely to 

be faster than over a 20 -25 year period. Some EDC investment will be recovered 

over a longer period i.e. 10 to 30 year period. Collection of those amounts will be the 

responsibility of the organisation(s) dealing with the legacy arrangements, assuming 

the EDC ceases to exist at some point. These legacy arrangements will be agreed 

and put in place by the Government. 

 

Q11: What is planned to happen to the £232,500,000 assumed recoverable? 

Answer: It will be returned to Her Majesty’s Treasury. 

 

 

 

 


